

For Immediate Release February 28th, 2023

*** Media Release ***

County Clerk Romeo Proud to Bring Mobile DMV to Brockport

(**Rochester NY**) – Monroe County Clerk Jamie Romeo is incredibly proud to announce expanded availability of the Mobile DMV unit to serve Monroe County residents.

"I am proud to announce a second expansion of Mobile DMV's for Monroe County," Monroe County Clerk Jamie Romeo revealed today. "After a prolonged hiatus and much needed upgrades to State equipment, our partnership with Brockport will be the second of many to bring DMV services out into the community. The new schedule and vision for Mobile DMVs will allow for multiple sites across the County, but also to bring this equipment out to the underserved parts of our community to help make sure every resident has access to the vital services we provide on behalf of New York State."

"Mayor Margay Blackman and the Village of Brockport have been great partners to work with throughout this process. I am incredibly proud to join her in announcing the return of the refurbished Mobile DMV to the Brockport Village Court on the 1^{st} Wednesday of every month from 10am - 3:30pm, no appointments needed!" Romeo concluded.

Brockport Mayor Blackman is supportive of the new Mobile DMV hours. "Thanks to County Executive Adam Bello, County Clerk Jamie Romeo, and County Legislator Jackie Smith for bringing the Mobile DMV unit to Brockport. The no appointment needed and the hours make this local option especially convenient for our residents."

Mobile DMV details are as follows:

1st Wednesday of every month from 10am-3:30pm at the Brockport Village Court 49 State St. Brockport, NY 14420

Permit Testing, Enhanced License, REAL ID transactions Not Available at Mobile Units.

If you have questions or need more information regarding this event please feel free to contact our communications officer Katelyn at mcclerkpress@monroecounty.gov.